Insider transaction detail - View details for issuer 2013-10-10 15:27 ET

Transactions sorted by . Insider

Issuer name : zedi ( Starts with )

Transaction date range : November 1, 2012 - October 9, 2013

Equity securities : American Depository Receipts, Common Shares, Convertible Preferred Shares, Exchangeable Shares, General Partnership Units, Instalment Receipts, Limited Partnership Units, Multiple

Voting Shares, Non-Voting Shares, Participation Units, Preferred Shares, Special Shares, Subordinate Voting Shares, Trust Units, Units, Other

Issuer name: Zedi Inc.
Legend: O - Original transaction, A - First amendment to transaction, A' - Second amendment to transaction, AP - Amendment to paper filing, etc.

Insider's Relationship to Issuer: 1 - Issuer, 2 - Subsidiary of Issuer, 3 - 10% Security Holder of Issuer, 4 - Director of Issuer, 5 - Senior Officer of Issuer, 6 - Director or Senior Officer of 10% Security Holder, 7 - Director
or Senior Officer of Insider or Subsidiary of Issuer (other than in 4,5,6), 8 - Deemed Insider - 6 Months before becoming Insider.

Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

Insider name: Artindale, James Stanton
Insider's Relationship to Issuer: 4 - Director of Issuer

Ceased to be Insider: Not applicable

Security designation: Common Shares

2169518 2012-11-09 2012-11-09 Direct Ownership : 51 - Exercise of options +32,667 0.4000 84,933



Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

2170225 2012-11-12 2012-11-13 Direct Ownership : 57 - Exercise of rights +9,600 94,533

Insider name: Barr, Christine
Insider's Relationship to Issuer: 8 - Deemed Insider - 6 Months before becoming Insider

Ceased to be Insider: Not applicable

Security designation: Common Shares

2317458 2013-07-30 2013-07-31 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +7,596 0.5800 7,596
2321530 2013-08-08 2013-08-08 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +516 0.5800 8,112
2329576 2013-08-27 2013-08-27 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +238 0.6300 8,350
2333556 2013-09-04 2013-09-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +238 0.6300 8,588
2342189 2013-09-25 2013-09-25 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +230 0.6500 8,818

Insider name: Deane, Debra
Insider's Relationship to Issuer: 5 - Senior Officer of Issuer

Ceased to be Insider: Not applicable

Security designation: Common Shares

2167190 2012-11-05 2012-11-06 Direct Ownership : 51 - Exercise of options +34,667 0.4000 355,994



Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

2167191 2012-11-05 2012-11-06 Direct Ownership : 51 - Exercise of options +16,534 0.6000 372,528
2170233 2012-11-12 2012-11-13 Direct Ownership : 57 - Exercise of rights +16,000 388,528
2175648 2012-11-20 2012-11-23 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +864 0.6600 389,392
2175649 2012-11-22 2012-11-23 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +900 0.6300 390,292
2184634 2012-12-07 2012-12-10 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +993 0.5700 391,285
2192920 2012-12-20 2012-12-20 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,050 0.5400 392,335

(0] 2217135 2013-02-01 2013-02-01 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +856 0.6600

A 2217135 2013-02-01 2013-02-06 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,694 0.6700 394,029
2225934 2013-02-19 2013-02-19 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +831 0.6800 394,860
2232534 2013-02-27 2013-02-28 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +829 0.6800 395,689
2236966 2013-03-06 2013-03-06 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +846 0.6700 396,535



Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

2247555 2013-03-21 2013-03-21 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +915 0.6200 397,450
2258929 2013-04-05 2013-04-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +886 0.6400 398,336
2268438 2013-04-24 2013-04-25 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +920 0.6200 399,256
2283909 2013-05-22 2013-05-24 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +929 0.6100 400,185
2285607 2013-05-24 2013-05-28 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +914 0.6200 401,099
2291373 2013-06-06 2013-06-07 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +969 0.5900 402,068
2297930 2013-06-18 2013-06-20 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market -51,201 0.6100 350,867
2299316 2013-06-21 2013-06-21 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +929 0.6100 351,796
2306938 2013-07-05 2013-07-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +929 0.6100 352,725
2321531 2013-08-08 2013-08-08 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,953 0.5800 354,678
2329579 2013-08-27 2013-08-27 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +899 0.6300 355,577



Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

2333557 2013-09-04 2013-09-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +899 0.6300 356,476

2342190 2013-09-25 2013-09-25 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +871 0.6500 357,347

Insider name: Exner, Ronald Grant
Insider's Relationship to Issuer: 5 - Senior Officer of Issuer

Ceased to be Insider: Not applicable

Security designation: Common Shares

2170239 2012-11-12 2012-11-13 Direct Ownership : 57 - Exercise of rights +16,200 292,613
2175650 2012-11-20 2012-11-23 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,512 0.6600 294,125
2175652 2012-11-22 2012-11-23 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,574 0.6300 295,699
2184637 2012-12-07 2012-12-10 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,736 0.5700 297,435
2192924 2012-12-20 2012-12-20 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,836 0.5400 299,271
(o] 2217137 2013-02-01 2013-02-01 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +145,182 0.6600
A 2217137 2013-02-01 2013-02-06 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +146,648 0.6700 445,919



Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

2225936 2013-02-19 2013-02-19 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,540 0.6800 447,459
2232536 2013-02-27 2013-02-28 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,494 0.6800 448,953
2236969 2013-03-06 2013-03-06 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,524 0.6700 450,477
2247562 2013-03-21 2013-03-21 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,647 0.6200 452,124
2258934 2013-04-05 2013-04-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,596 0.6400 453,720
2268443 2013-04-24 2013-04-25 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,658 0.6200 455,378
2283910 2013-05-22 2013-05-24 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,673 0.6100 457,051
2285608 2013-05-24 2013-05-28 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,647 0.6200 458,698
2291374 2013-06-06 2013-06-07 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,745 0.5900 460,443
2299318 2013-06-21 2013-06-21 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,674 0.6100 462,117
2306941 2013-07-05 2013-07-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,673 0.6100 463,790



Transaction ID

2321533

2329580

2333558

2342191

Date of
transaction
YYYY-MM-DD

2013-08-08

2013-08-27

2013-09-04

2013-09-25

Insider name: Freeman, James Edward

Insider's Relationship to Issuer:

Ceased to be Insider: Not applicable

Security designation: Common Shares

2170243

2176717

2183375

2184642

2184644

2012-11-12

2012-11-26

2012-12-06

2012-12-07

2012-12-07

Date of filing
YYYY-MM-DD

2013-08-08

2013-08-27

2013-09-05

2013-09-25

5 - Senior Officer of Issuer

2012-11-13

2012-11-27

2012-12-07

2012-12-10

2012-12-10

Ownership type (and
registered holder, if applicable)

Direct Ownership :

Direct Ownership :

Direct Ownership :

Direct Ownership :

Direct Ownership :

Direct Ownership :

Direct Ownership :

Direct Ownership :

Direct Ownership :

Nature of transaction

of

10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market

10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market

10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market

10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market

57 - Exercise of rights

10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market

10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market

10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market

10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market

Number or value ) )
acquired or disposed exercise price

+3,695

+1,702

+1,701

+1,647

+36,400

-20,500

-17,000

+3,830

-25,000

Unit price or

0.5800

0.6300

0.6300

0.6500

0.6200

0.5700

0.5700

0.5800

Closing balance Insider's
calculated balance

467,485

469,187

470,888

472,535

339,028

318,528

301,528

305,358

280,358



Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

2192927 2012-12-20 2012-12-20 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +4,051 0.5400 284,409

(e} 2217139 2013-02-01 2013-02-01 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +3,302 0.6600

A 2217139 2013-02-01 2013-02-06 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +6,536 0.6700 290,945
2225939 2013-02-19 2013-02-19 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +3,973 0.6800 294,918
2232539 2013-02-27 2013-02-28 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +3,584 0.6800 298,502
2236971 2013-03-06 2013-03-06 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +3,655 0.6700 302,157
2245397 2013-03-18 2013-03-19 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market -50,000 0.6100 252,157
2247566 2013-03-21 2013-03-21 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +3,952 0.6200 256,109
2258941 2013-04-05 2013-04-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +69,453 0.6400 325,562
2268447 2013-04-24 2013-04-25 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +3,977 0.6200 329,539
2283913 2013-05-22 2013-05-24 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +4,013 0.6100 333,552



Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

2285609 2013-05-24 2013-05-28 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +3,951 0.6200 337,503
2291376 2013-06-06 2013-06-07 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +4,186 0.5900 341,689
2299320 2013-06-21 2013-06-21 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +4,016 0.6100 345,705
2306945 2013-07-05 2013-07-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +4,014 0.6100 349,719
2321535 2013-08-08 2013-08-08 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +9,285 0.5800 359,004
2329581 2013-08-27 2013-08-27 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +4,277 0.6300 363,281
2333560 2013-09-04 2013-09-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +4,274 0.6300 367,555
2342197 2013-09-25 2013-09-25 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +4,139 0.6500 371,694

Insider name: Gaudet, Clement
Insider's Relationship to Issuer: 5 - Senior Officer of Issuer

Ceased to be Insider: Not applicable

Security designation: Common Shares

2170245 2012-11-12 2012-11-13 Direct Ownership : 57 - Exercise of rights +36,400 593,632



Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

2172290 2012-11-15 2012-11-16 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +41 0.6500 593,673
2175654 2012-11-22 2012-11-23 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +42 0.6300 593,715
2184650 2012-12-07 2012-12-10 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +46 0.5700 593,761
2190254 2012-12-14 2012-12-18 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market -40,000 0.5100 553,761
2192929 2012-12-20 2012-12-20 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +49 0.5400 553,810

(0] 2217141 2013-02-01 2013-02-01 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +40 0.6600

A 2217141 2013-02-01 2013-02-06 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +78 0.6700 553,888
2225940 2013-02-19 2013-02-19 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +42 0.6800 553,930
2232542 2013-02-27 2013-02-28 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +40 0.6800 553,970
2236975 2013-03-06 2013-03-06 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +41 0.6700 554,011
2247571 2013-03-21 2013-03-21 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +44 0.6200 554,055

-10-



Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

2258946 2013-04-05 2013-04-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +43 0.6400 554,098
2268448 2013-04-24 2013-04-25 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +44 0.6200 554,142
2283916 2013-05-22 2013-05-24 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +45 0.6100 554,187
2285610 2013-05-24 2013-05-28 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +44 0.6200 554,231
2291377 2013-06-06 2013-06-07 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +47 0.5900 554,278
2299322 2013-06-21 2013-06-21 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +45 0.6100 554,323
2306948 2013-07-05 2013-07-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +45 0.6100 554,368
2321538 2013-08-08 2013-08-08 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +97 0.5800 554,465
2329582 2013-08-27 2013-08-27 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +45 0.6300 554,510
2333561 2013-09-04 2013-09-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +45 0.6300 554,555
2342209 2013-09-25 2013-09-25 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +43 0.6500 554,598

-11-



Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

Insider name: Gilbert, Daryl Harvey
Insider's Relationship to Issuer: 4 - Director of Issuer

Ceased to be Insider: Not applicable

Security designation: Common Shares

2169528 2012-11-09 2012-11-09 Direct Ownership : 51 - Exercise of options +16,000 0.4000 75,600
2169529 2012-11-09 2012-11-09 Direct Ownership : 51 - Exercise of options +8,000 0.6000 83,600
2170248 2012-11-12 2012-11-13 Direct Ownership : 57 - Exercise of rights +9,600 93,200

Insider name: Gordon, Robert Wilson
Insider's Relationship to Issuer: 5 - Senior Officer of Issuer

Ceased to be Insider: Not applicable

Security designation: Common Shares

2170250 2012-11-12 2012-11-13 Direct Ownership : 57 - Exercise of rights +36,400 816,400
2172291 2012-11-15 2012-11-16 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +3,970 0.6500 820,370
2175655 2012-11-22 2012-11-23 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +4,080 0.6300 824,450
2184654 2012-12-07 2012-12-10 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +4,500 0.5700 828,950

-12-



Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

2192930 2012-12-20 2012-12-20 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +9,520 0.5400 838,470
2213414 2013-01-21 2013-01-24 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +8,874 0.5800 847,344
2220030 2013-02-01 2013-02-06 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +7,601 0.6800 854,945
2225941 2013-02-19 2013-02-19 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,626 0.6800 856,571
2232544 2013-02-27 2013-02-28 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,564 0.6800 858,135
2236977 2013-03-06 2013-03-06 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,595 0.6700 859,730
2247574 2013-03-21 2013-03-21 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,725 0.6200 861,455
2250163 2013-03-22 2013-03-25 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market -20,000 0.6400 841,455
2258949 2013-04-05 2013-04-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +89,972 0.6400 931,427

Insider name: Heard, Roderick Reece
Insider's Relationship to Issuer: 5 - Senior Officer of Issuer

Ceased to be Insider: 2013-06-30

-13-



Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

Security designation: Common Shares

2169506 2012-11-08 2012-11-09 Direct Ownership : 51 - Exercise of options +34,667 0.4000 509,592
2169507 2012-11-08 2012-11-09 Direct Ownership : 51 - Exercise of options +18,600 0.6000 528,192
2170252 2012-11-12 2012-11-13 Direct Ownership : 57 - Exercise of rights +20,800 548,992
2172293 2012-11-15 2012-11-16 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,446 0.6500 550,438
2175658 2012-11-22 2012-11-23 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,486 0.6300 551,924
2176240 2012-11-23 2012-11-26 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market -8,347 0.6200 543,577
2184659 2012-12-07 2012-12-10 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,639 0.5700 545,216
2192934 2012-12-20 2012-12-20 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,734 0.5400 546,950

(0] 2217142 2013-02-01 2013-02-01 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +80,546 0.6600

A 2217142 2013-02-01 2013-02-06 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +81,930 0.6700 628,880
2225944 2013-02-19 2013-02-19 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,426 0.6800 630,306

-14-



Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

2232546 2013-02-27 2013-02-28 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,397 0.6800 631,703
2236979 2013-03-06 2013-03-06 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,425 0.6700 633,128
2247578 2013-03-21 2013-03-21 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,540 0.6200 634,668
2258952 2013-04-05 2013-04-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,492 0.6400 636,160
2268450 2013-04-24 2013-04-25 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,550 0.6200 637,710
2283918 2013-05-22 2013-05-24 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,564 0.6100 639,274
2285612 2013-05-24 2013-05-28 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,540 0.6200 640,814
2291378 2013-06-06 2013-06-07 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,632 0.5900 642,446
2299325 2013-06-21 2013-06-21 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +1,566 0.6100 644,012

Insider name: Heffernan, Matthew
Insider's Relationship to Issuer: 4 - Director of Issuer

Ceased to be Insider: Not applicable

-15-



Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

Security designation: Common Shares

2170254 2012-11-12 2012-11-13 Direct Ownership : 57 - Exercise of rights +50,000 1,168,171
2172294 2012-11-15 2012-11-16 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,253 0.6500 1,170,424
2175660 2012-11-22 2012-11-23 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,315 0.6300 1,172,739
2184663 2012-12-07 2012-12-10 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,553 0.5700 1,175,292
2192936 2012-12-20 2012-12-20 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,701 0.5400 1,177,993

(0] 2217143 2013-02-01 2013-02-01 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,201 0.6600

A 2217143 2013-02-01 2013-02-06 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +4,357 0.6700 1,182,350
2225945 2013-02-19 2013-02-19 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,136 0.6800 1,184,486
2232547 2013-02-27 2013-02-28 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,133 0.6800 1,186,619
2236980 2013-03-06 2013-03-06 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,176 0.6700 1,188,795
2247580 2013-03-21 2013-03-21 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,352 0.6200 1,191,147

-16-



Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

2258953 2013-04-05 2013-04-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,279 0.6400 1,193,426
2268453 2013-04-24 2013-04-25 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,367 0.6200 1,195,793
2283919 2013-05-22 2013-05-24 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,388 0.6100 1,198,181
2285613 2013-05-24 2013-05-28 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,352 0.6200 1,200,533
2291379 2013-06-06 2013-06-07 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,492 0.5900 1,203,025
2299326 2013-06-21 2013-06-21 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,391 0.6100 1,205,416
2306966 2013-07-05 2013-07-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,389 0.6100 1,207,805
2321540 2013-08-08 2013-08-08 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +5,024 0.5800 1,212,829
2329583 2013-08-27 2013-08-27 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,315 0.6300 1,215,144
2333562 2013-09-04 2013-09-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,313 0.6300 1,217,457
2342210 2013-09-25 2013-09-25 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,240 0.6500 1,219,697

-17-



Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

Insider name: Ito, Tokunosuke
Insider's Relationship to Issuer: 5 - Senior Officer of Issuer

Ceased to be Insider: 2013-06-30

Security designation: Common Shares

2167194 2012-11-05 2012-11-06 Direct Ownership : 51 - Exercise of options +34,167 0.4000 954,402
2170256 2012-11-12 2012-11-13 Direct Ownership : 57 - Exercise of rights +18,200 972,602
2170702 2012-11-13 2012-11-13 Direct Ownership : 51 - Exercise of options +16,534 0.6000 989,136
2172296 2012-11-15 2012-11-16 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +297 0.6500 989,433
2175662 2012-11-22 2012-11-23 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +306 0.6300 989,739
2184668 2012-12-07 2012-12-10 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +337 0.5700 990,076
2184673 2012-12-10 2012-12-10 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market -51,201 0.5400 938,875
2192937 2012-12-20 2012-12-20 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +356 0.5400 939,231
(0] 2217145 2013-02-01 2013-02-01 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +291 0.6600
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Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

A 2217145 2013-02-01 2013-02-06 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +575 0.6700 939,806
2225948 2013-02-19 2013-02-19 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +299 0.6800 940,105
2232549 2013-02-27 2013-02-28 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +290 0.6800 940,395
2236981 2013-03-06 2013-03-06 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +296 0.6700 940,691
2247584 2013-03-21 2013-03-21 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +320 0.6200 941,011
2258959 2013-04-05 2013-04-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +310 0.6400 941,321
2268454 2013-04-24 2013-04-25 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +322 0.6200 941,643
2283921 2013-05-22 2013-05-24 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +325 0.6100 941,968
2285615 2013-05-24 2013-05-28 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +320 0.6200 942,288
2291380 2013-06-06 2013-06-07 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +339 0.5900 942,627
2299328 2013-06-21 2013-06-21 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +325 0.6100 942,952
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Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

Insider name: Lambert, Martin
Insider's Relationship to Issuer: 4 - Director of Issuer

Ceased to be Insider: Not applicable

Security designation: Common Shares

2169720 2012-11-09 2012-11-10 Direct Ownership : 51 - Exercise of options +16,000 0.4000 627,250
2169721 2012-11-09 2012-11-10 Direct Ownership : 51 - Exercise of options +8,000 0.6000 635,250
2170258 2012-11-12 2012-11-13 Direct Ownership : 57 - Exercise of rights +9,600 644,850

Insider name: Lebel, Pierre
Insider's Relationship to Issuer: 4 - Director of Issuer

Ceased to be Insider: Not applicable

Security designation: Common Shares

2169725 2012-11-09 2012-11-10 Direct Ownership : 51 - Exercise of options +21,333 0.4000 462,300
2169726 2012-11-09 2012-11-10 Direct Ownership : 51 - Exercise of options +10,667 0.6000 472,967
2170260 2012-11-12 2012-11-13 Direct Ownership : 57 - Exercise of rights +12,800 485,767
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Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

Insider name: Marlin, Douglas Gordon
Insider's Relationship to Issuer: 4 - Director of Issuer

Ceased to be Insider: 2013-05-23

Security designation: Common Shares

2169729 2012-11-09 2012-11-10 Direct Ownership : 51 - Exercise of options +16,000 0.4000 536,100
2169730 2012-11-09 2012-11-10 Direct Ownership : 51 - Exercise of options +8,000 0.6000 544,100
2170262 2012-11-12 2012-11-13 Direct Ownership : 57 - Exercise of rights +9,600 553,700

Insider name: Smith, Keith
Insider's Relationship to Issuer: 4 - Director of Issuer, 5 - Senior Officer of Issuer

Ceased to be Insider: Not applicable

Security designation: Common Shares

2169733 2012-11-09 2012-11-10 Direct Ownership : 51 - Exercise of options +10,666 0.4000 1,907,150
2169735 2012-11-09 2012-11-10 Direct Ownership : 51 - Exercise of options +5,334 0.6000 1,912,484
(0] 2170264 2012-11-12 2012-11-13 Direct Ownership : 57 - Exercise of rights +12,800
A 2170264 2012-11-12 2013-04-11 Direct Ownership : 57 - Exercise of rights +6,400 1,918,884
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Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

Insider name: Spagnolo, llario Cosimo
Insider's Relationship to Issuer: 5 - Senior Officer of Issuer

Ceased to be Insider: Not applicable

Security designation: Common Shares

2170267 2012-11-12 2012-11-13 Direct Ownership : 57 - Exercise of rights +5,200 245,772
2172299 2012-11-15 2012-11-16 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,433 0.6500 248,205
2175664 2012-11-22 2012-11-23 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,500 0.6300 250,705
2184676 2012-12-07 2012-12-10 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,757 0.5700 253,462
2192941 2012-12-20 2012-12-20 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,917 0.5400 256,379

(0] 2217147 2013-02-01 2013-02-01 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,377 0.6600

A 2217147 2013-02-01 2013-02-06 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +4,706 0.6700 261,085
2225954 2013-02-19 2013-02-19 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,445 0.6800 263,530
2232550 2013-02-27 2013-02-28 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,372 0.6800 265,902
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Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

2236983 2013-03-06 2013-03-06 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,420 0.6700 268,322
2247585 2013-03-21 2013-03-21 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,617 0.6200 270,939
2316962 2013-03-25 2013-07-29 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market -69,350 0.6300 201,589
2258964 2013-04-05 2013-04-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +87,500 0.6400 289,089
2268456 2013-04-24 2013-04-25 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,633 0.6200 291,722
2283922 2013-05-22 2013-05-24 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,657 0.6100 294,379
2285617 2013-05-24 2013-05-28 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,616 0.6200 296,995
2291382 2013-06-06 2013-06-07 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,772 0.5900 299,767
2299332 2013-06-21 2013-06-21 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,659 0.6100 302,426
2306972 2013-07-05 2013-07-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,658 0.6100 305,084
2321544 2013-08-08 2013-08-08 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +5,701 0.5800 310,785
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Transaction ID Date of Date of filing Ownership type (and Nature of transaction Number or value Unit price or Closing balance Insider's
transaction YYYY-MM-DD registered holder, if applicable) acquired or disposed exercise price calculated balance
YYYY-MM-DD of

2329585 2013-08-27 2013-08-27 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,626 0.6300 313,411
2333563 2013-09-04 2013-09-05 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,624 0.6300 316,035
2342211 2013-09-25 2013-09-25 Direct Ownership : 10 - Acquisition or disposition in the public market +2,541 0.6500 318,576

Insider name: Winter, Alan
Insider's Relationship to Issuer: 4 - Director of Issuer

Ceased to be Insider: 2013-05-23

Security designation: Common Shares

2169745 2012-11-09 2012-11-10 Direct Ownership : 51 - Exercise of options +16,000 0.4000 169,365
2169747 2012-11-09 2012-11-10 Direct Ownership : 51 - Exercise of options +8,000 0.6000 177,365
2170270 2012-11-12 2012-11-13 Direct Ownership : 57 - Exercise of rights +9,600 186,965
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